direct damages to the extent actually suffered by the Customer as an immediate and direct 
consequence of Sioux’ default, limited to the lesser of the fees paid to Sioux for the Goods, 
Services or Software that caused the direct damages (or 12 months' charges for recurring 
fees), or € 250.000,00 (in words: two hundred and fifty thousand Euros). Sioux shall not be 
liable for damage, destruction or loss of data of the Customer or third parties. The exclusions 
and limitations referred to in this Article will not apply in case of personal injury or death, or 
for damages caused by Sioux’ willful intent or gross negligence.